

5 November 2020

Richard Blackman, Director – Environmental Projects Public Service Electric and Gas Company 4000 Hadley Road, MC-430 South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080

Re: Response Action Outcome

Remedial Action Type: Unrestricted Use

Scope of Remediation: Area(s) of Concern: 275-550-Gallon Kerosene

UST E4 AOC, and no other areas **Case Name:** Former Newton Airport **Address:** 248 Stickles Pond Road **Municipality:** Andover Township

County: Sussex County Block: 151 Lot: 21 Preferred ID: 020236

UST Closure #N020236UCL200001

Dear Mr. Blackman:

As a Licensed Site Remediation Professional authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10C to conduct business in New Jersey, I hereby issue this Response Action Outcome for the remediation of the area of concern specifically referenced above. I personally reviewed and accepted all of the referenced remediation and based upon this work, it is my professional opinion that this remediation has been completed in compliance with the Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites (N.J.A.C. 7:26C), that is protective of public health, safety and the environment. Also, full payment has been made for all Department fees and oversight costs pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26C-4.

This remediation includes the completion of a Site Investigation as defined pursuant to the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E).

My decision in this matter is made upon the exercise of reasonable care and diligence and by applying the knowledge and skill ordinarily exercised by licensed site remediation professionals in good standing practicing in the State at the time these professional services are performed.

As required pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26C-6.2(b)2ii, a copy of all records related to the remediation that occurred at this location is being simultaneously filed with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department). These records contain all information upon which I based my decision to issue this Response Action Outcome.

Remedial Action Type: Unrestricted Use

Scope of Remediation: Area(s) of Concern: 275-550-Gallon Kerosene UST E4 AOC,

and no other areas Case Name: Former Newton Airport Address: 248 Stickles Pond Road Municipality: Andover Township County: Sussex County

Block: 151 Lot: 21 Preferred ID: 020236

UST Closure #N020236UCL200001

By operation of law a Covenant Not to Sue pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10B-13.2 applies to this remediation. The Covenant Not to Sue is subject to any conditions and limitations contained herein. The Covenant Not to Sue remains effective only as long as the real property referenced above continues to meet the conditions of this Response Action Outcome.

CONDITIONS

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10B-12o, Public Service Electric and Gas Company and any other person who is liable for the cleanup and removal costs, and remains liable pursuant to the Spill Compensation and Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seg. shall inform the Department in writing, on a form available from the Department, within 14 calendar days after its name or address changes. Any notices you submit pursuant to this paragraph shall reference the above case numbers and shall be sent to:

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Case Assignment and Initial Notice Mail Code 401-05H 401 East State Street, 5th floor PO Box 420 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420

In concluding that this remediation has been completed, I am offering no opinions concerning whether either primary restoration (restoring natural resources to their pre-discharge condition) or compensatory restoration (compensating the citizens of New Jersey for the lost interim value of the natural resources) has been completed.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10C-25, the Department may audit this Response Action Outcome and associated documentation up to three years following issuance. Based on a finding by the Department that a Response Action Outcome is not protective of public health, safety and the environment, the Department can invalidate the Response Action Outcome. Other justifications for the Department's invalidation of this Response Action Outcome are listed in the Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-6, including, but not limited to, a Department audit following issuance of this document may be initiated at any time if: a) undiscovered contamination is found that was not addressed by the Response Action Outcome, b) if the Site Remediation Professional Licensing Board conducts an investigation of the Licensed Site Remediation Professional issuing the Response Action Outcome or, c) if the license of that person is suspended or revoked.



Response Action Outcome

Remedial Action Type: Unrestricted Use

Scope of Remediation: Area(s) of Concern: 275-550-Gallon Kerosene UST E4 AOC,

and no other areas Case Name: Former Newton Airport Address: 248 Stickles Pond Road Municipality: Andover Township County: Sussex County

Block: 151 Lot: 21 Preferred ID: 020236

UST Closure #N020236UCL200001

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you have any questions, please contact me at (973)560-4695.

Sincerely,

Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

5 November 2020

Page 3 of 3

Elana L. Seelman, PE, LSRP

Elana L. Seelma

Associate

Licensed Site Remediation Professional #576680

SDV/ELS:mf Attachments:

Attachment A – Case Inventory Document

Attachment B - Cover Certification Form

Attachment C - Response Action Outcome Form

Attachment D - Supporting Documentation (Site Investigation Report for Underground Storage Tank)

Township of Andover Health Department CC:

Sussex County Division of Health

Mayor Michael Lensak, Township of Andover

Patricia Bussow, Township Clerk, Township of Andover

Town Council, Township of Andover

Craig Bollmann, Zoning Officer, Township of Andover NJDEP Bureau of Case Assignment and Initial Notice

NJ Certificate of Authorization No. 24GA27996400

\\langan.com\\data\PAR\\data8\100349801\Office Data\Reports\Environmental\2020 UST E4 AOC RAO\RAO letter.docx



ATTACHMENT A CASE INVENTORY DOCUMENT

Case Name: Former Newton Airport

PI #: 020236

IMPORTANT: 1) Do not delete or copy and paste across multiple columns because it can disrupt hidden equations.

2) If pasting from a Word document, use the Paste option: Match Destination Formatting

3) If the text turns red you have exceeded the character limit for that column

Case Inventory Document Version 1.4 02/23/17

AOC ID	AOC Type	AOC Description	Confirmed Contamination	AOC Status	Status Date	Incident#	DEP AOC Number	Contaminated Media	Contaminants of Concern	Additional Contaminants of Concern	Additional Contaminants of Concern	Applicable Remediation Standard	Exposure Route	Additional Exposure Route	RA Type	Additional RA Type	Additional RA Type	Was an Order of Magnitude Evaluation Conducted?	Activity
Kerosene UST AOC	Storage tank and appurtenance - State or Federal Regulated underground storage tank	Former 275 to 550-gallon kerosene UST, Tank E4	No	RAO-A (Unrestricted Use)	11/5/2020			None	Not Applicable			Remediation Standards						No	The UST was removed in October 2020. Post-excavation soil samples were collected and revealed no contaminants above NJDEP standards. The UST did not contain any liquid. A residual soild sample identified former tank contents as kerosene. No evidence of a discharge was observed. A ground water assessment was completed and determined a ground water investigation was not warranted. No further investigation or remedial action is warranted. An unrestricted use RAO was issued for the AOC.
													 	 					
													 	+ +			 		
													İ	† †					
														ļ					
													1						
-									-				 	+					
-													t	 					

ATTACHMENT B COVER CERTIFICATION FORM



New Jersey Department of Environmental ProtectionSite Remediation and Waste Management Program

COVER/CERTIFICATION FORM

(Submit with Remedial Phase Report, Receptor Evaluation, and CEA Forms)

Date Stamp (For Department use only)

SECTION A. SITE INFORM	MATION							
Site Name:								
AKAs:								
Street Address:								
Municipality:		ownship, Boro	ugh or City)					
County:					Code:			
Program Interest (PI) Numb								
Case Tracking Number(s) for								
Date Remediation Initiated			7.000.0					
State Plane Coordinates for a central location at the site: Easting:								
List current Municipal Block	and Lot Number	ers of	the Site:					
Block #			<u> </u>	Block :	#	Lot #(s)	
	Lot #(s)				#)	
	Lot #(s)				#)	
Block #					#)	
				<u> </u>			/	
 Indicate how the Electron Via Email at srpedd(CD (attach to this sure in the complete /li>	@dep.nj.gov (at lbmission) EDD	tach N	NJDEP confi	rmation em	• .	iovided to the	NODEL .	
Remedial Phase Documer		N/A	Included in this Submission	Previously	Date of Submission	Date of Revised Submission	Date of Previous NJDEP Approval	Date of Document Withdrawal
Preliminary Assessment Re	port							
Site Investigation Report								
Remedial Investigation Rep	ort							
Remedial Action Work Plan	<u> </u>							
Remedial Action Report								
Response Action Outcome								
Other Submissions								
Alternative Soil Remediation and/or Screening level App								
Case Inventory Document								
Classification Exception Are Restriction Area (CEA/WRA								
Discharge to Ground Water Rule Authorization Reques								

IEC Engineered System Response Action Report							
Immediate Environmental Concern Report							
LNAPL Interim Remedial Measure Report							
Public Notification							
Receptor Evaluation							
Technical Impracticability Determination							
Vapor Concern Mitigation Report							
Permit Application – list:	П						
- PP			П				
Radionuclide Remedial Action Report	П						
Radionuclide Remedial Action Workplan							
Radionuclide Remedial Investigation Report							
Radionuclide Remedial Investigation Workplan							
SECTION C. SITE USE		1					
Current Site Use: (check all that apply)			Inter	nded Future S	ite Use, if kn	own: (check a	ıll that apply)
☐ Industrial ☐ Agricultural ☐ Residential ☐ Park or recre ☐ Commercial ☐ Vacant ☐ School or child care ☐ Government ☐ Other:	ationa	ıl use	□ R □ C □ S	idustrial esidential ommercial chool or child o	□ V □ G care □ F	Park or recreati Pacant Sovernment Future site use	
SECTION D. CASE TYPE: (check all that	apply)					
Administrative Consent Order (ACO) Brownfield Development Area (BDA) Child Care Facility Chrome Site (Chromate chemical process Coal Gas Due Diligence with RAO Hazardous Discharge Remediation For Grant/Loan ISRA) oducti	on waste)	□ R □ S □ S □ S □ S	andfill (SRP su legulated Unde lemediation Ag chool Develope chool facility pill Act Defens pill Act Dischau ST Grant/Loan	erground Stora reement (RA) ment Authorit e – Governme rge	/Remediation y (SDA)	•
Federal Case (check all that apply) ☐ RCRA GPRA 2020 ☐ CER	CLA/N	NPL	USDOD	USDOE	<u> </u>		
1. Is the party conducting remediation a	govern	ment entity?	?			Y	′es □ No
If "Yes," check one:		-		oal 🗌 County			
SECTION E. PUBLIC FUNDS			<u>_</u>				
Did the remediation utilize public funds?						\sqcap \vee	′es □ No
						······ 🗀 '	C3
If "Yes," check applicable: ☐ UST Grant ☐ HDSRF Grant ☐ Spill Fund ☐ Schools De		ment Author	rity \square	Brownfield Re Landfill Reimb Environmenta	oursement Pro	ogram	

SECTION F. LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PRO	DEESSIONALIA	FORMATION	ON AND STATEMENT
LSRP ID Number: 576680	SI EGGIONAL III	ıı Oranizarı	
First Name: Elana	Last Nan	ne: Seelma	ın
Phone Numbers: (973) 560-4695	Ext.:		Fax: (973) 560-4901
Mailing Address: 300 Kimball Drive			
Municipality: Parsippany	State: NJ	×	Zip Code: 07054
Email Address: eseelman@langan.com	Olale		
This statement shall be signed by the LSRP who is s N.J.S.A. 58:10B-1.3b(1) and (2).	submitting this n	otification in	accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10C-14, and
(1) I certify, as a Licensed Site Remediation Profess business in New Jersey, that for the remediation submission, I personally: Managed, supervised, this submission, and all attachments included in performed by other persons that forms the basis another site remediation professional, licensed relied; (2) conducted a site visit and observed the as was reasonably observable; and (3)conclude was sufficient information upon which to complet reports related thereto.	n described in the control of the co	is submissi e remediati e; and/or pe tion in this s ing: (1) revi conditions a e of my ind	on, and all attachments included in this on conducted at this site that is described in riodically reviewed and evaluated the work submission; and/or completed the work of ewed all available documentation on which I and verified the status of as much of the work ependent professional judgment, that there
(2) I certify:			
 area of concern, I adhered to the profession remediation professionals provided in N.J. That the remediation conducted at the ential attachments to this submission, was coin N.J.S.A. 58:10C-14.c; That the remediation described in this submission. 	es as the license onal conduct sta S.A. 58:10C-16; tire site or each a onducted pursual	d site reme ndards and nrea of cond nt to and in attachment	diation professional for the entire site or each
 That the information contained in this sub- complete. 			
(3) I certify, when this submission includes a respo remediated in compliance with all applicable sta and the environment.	atutes, rules, and	d regulation	s and is protective of public health and safety
(4) I certify that no other person is authorized or about the Board or the Department have provided to	ble to use any pa me.	ssword, en	cryption method, or electronic signature that
Department I may be subject to civil and a (f) by the Board, including but not limited t If I purposely, knowingly, or recklessly ma form, record, document or other information the Site Remediation Reform Act, I shall be	resentation, or cadministrative en to license suspel ake a false stater on submitted to to be guilty, upon co ion b. of N.J.S.20	forcement pasion, revoc nent, repres he Departm noviction, of C:43-3, be s	rentation, or certification in any application, rent or required to be maintained pursuant to
(6) I certify that I have read this certification prior to			king this submission.
LSRP Signature: Elana Soelm	m		Date:
LSRP Name: Elana Seelman, LSRP / Associate			
Company Name: Langan Engineering & Environm	nental Services		5

SECTION S. TENSON NEST SINGIPLE FOR SOM	IDUCTING THE RE	EMEDIATION INFORMATIO	N AND CERTIFICATION
Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Con	nducting the Remed	liation:	
Representative First Name:	Represen		
Title:			
Phone Number:	Ext.:	FAX:	
Mailing Address:			
Municipality:			
Email Address:			
This certification shall be signed by the person respin accordance with Administrative Requirements for I certify under penalty of law that I have personally all attached documents, and that based on my inquinformation, to the best of my knowledge, I believe that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly committing a crime of the fourth degree if I make a that if I knowingly direct or authorize the violation of	r the Remediation of examined and am f iry of those individu that the submitted i y submitting false, i written false statem f any statute, I am p	of Contaminated Sites rule at a familiar with the information stals immediately responsible information is true, accurate a faccurate or incomplete information I do not believe to be sonally liable for the penal	N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a). submitted herein, including for obtaining the and complete. I am aware rmation and that I am be true. I am also aware lties.
0.6.181.6.			
Signature: Richard Blackman		Date: $_{\mathcal{N}}$	ov. 5, 2020
Signature: Richard Deaceman Name/Title:		Date: _ <i>N</i>	ov. 5, 2020

Completed forms should be sent to:

Bureau of Case Assignment & Initial Notice Site Remediation Program NJ Department of Environmental Protection 401-05H PO Box 420 Trenton, NJ 08625-0420

ATTACHMENT C RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME FORM



New Jersey Department of Environmental ProtectionSite Remediation Program

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME FORM

Date Stamp (For Department use only)

Note: The Case Inventory Document (CID) must be submitted in final form with all RAO submissions. The CID must identify all Areas of Concern (AOCs) associated with the RAO.

SECTION A. SITE	
Site Name:	
Program Interest (PI) Number(s):	
Case Tracking Number(s) for this submission:	
This form must be attached to the Cover/Certification Form	
All Oversight Invoices and Annual Remediation Fees are Paid in Full.	
SECTION B. SCOPE OF THE RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME	
1. Indicate the extent of remediation covered by the Response Action Outcome.	
Check only 1 box: ☐ Unrestricted RAO	
☐ Limited Restricted RAO	
Restricted RAO	
2. Check only 1 box:	
☐ Area(s) of Concern Only	
☐ Entire Site☐ ISRA Subject Industrial Establishment (leasehold portion only)	
3. Total number of contaminated AOCs associated with the case:	
Total number of contaminated AOCs addressed in this submission: 4. Total number of contaminated AOCs addressed in this submission:	
Are there any outstanding contaminated AOCs associated with the case where an RAO	
has not been filed?	□No
6. Does this RAO address a discharge/release from a federally regulated UST?	□No
SECTION C. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME PREPARATION CHECKS	
1. Was the RAO issued only to the "Person(s) that conducted the Remediation"?	☐ No
2. Does the language in the issued RAO document conform to the RAO shell document?	☐ No
3. Were all the applicable individuals/agencies noted in the shell document copied on the RAO?	☐ No
4. Are there electronic copies of all remediation related records included with this submission?	☐ No
5. Did the remedial action render the property unusable for future redevelopment or recreation use?	☐ No
6. Have any NJDEP-documented deficiencies been addressed in this or prior submission?	□ N/A
SECTION D. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME NOTICES (check all the apply and were used in the RAO document))
1. General Notices	
☐ Well Decommissioning	
☐ Building Interiors Not Addressed (Non-Child Care)☐ Building Interiors Addressed	

 2. Contamination Remaining Onsite Regional Natural Background Levels (above Direct Contact Standards) of Materials in Soil Existing Classification Exception Area or Deed Notice from Prior Remediations Soils Only RAO when Ground Water Contamination remains from that Area(s) of Concern or Site Ground Water Contamination Not Yet investigated Ground Water Contamination Due to Regional Historic Fill Contamination Remaining Onsite Due to Off-site Contamination Known Onsite Contamination Source Not Yet Remediated Order of Magnitude Change to a Remediation Standard after approval of a Remedial Action Workplan
☐ Order of Magnitude Change to a Remediation Standard after Approval of a Final Remediation Document
3. ISRA Specific Notices ISRA Specific – RCRA Situations - Bureau of Case Assignment and Initial Notice Referral ISRA Specific – Multi-Tenant Situations - Bureau of Case Assignment and Initial Notice Referral ISRA Specific – Landfill Situations - Bureau of Case Assignment and Initial Notice Referral
4. Additions to Model Document In-Service Railroad Line, Spurs and Sidings Not Remediated Known Onsite Contamination Source Not Remediated - Historic Fill (RAO-A) Soil Contamination From an Off-Site Source Not Remediated - General Soil Contamination From an Off-Site Source Not Remediated - Diffuse Anthropogenic Pollution Naturally Occurring Levels of Constituents in Ground Water Historically Applied Pesticides not Addressed
SECTION E. REMEDIATION FUNDING SOURCE
 Has a Remediation Funding Source been posted for this site pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26C-5? Yes No If "Yes, check a. or b. below as applicable: This RAO is for the entire site <u>and</u> serves as notice to the NJDEP to return the Remediation Funding Source posted for this site*. This RAO is for an Area of Concern only <u>and</u> (check one below): Serves as notice to the NJDEP to decrease the Remediation Funding Source posted for this site*.
No adjustments to the Remediation Funding Source are requested at this time.Note: If any box in a. or b. above identified with an asterisk (*) is checked, be sure to include the completed "Remediation
Cost Review and RES-FA Form" available at http://ni.gov/den/srp/srra/forms

Response Action Outcome Version 3.4 11/15/19

ATTACHMENT D

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

(SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK)